The Borrower and the Bank hereby agree as follows: 

WHEREAS (A) under an agreement dated June 27, 2017 between the Borrower and the Bank 

("Original Loan Agreement"), the Bank agreed to provide the Borrower with a loan in the amount 

equivalent to thirty five million United States Dollars (USD 35,000,000) to assist in financing the 

project described in Schedule 1 to the Original Loan Agreement ("Original Project"); and 

(B) the Borrower has requested the Bank to make specific amendments to the Original Project. 

NOW THEREFORE the Borrower and the Bank hereby agree to amend and restate the Original

[...]

the meanings ascribed to them in the General Conditions or in the Appendix to this 

Agreement. 

ARTICLE II — LOAN 

2.01. The Bank agrees to lend to the Borrower, on the terms and conditions set forth or referred 

to in this Agreement, the amount of thirty five million Dollars (US$ 35,000,000), as such 

amount may be converted from time to time through a Currency Conversion in accordance 

with the provisions of Section 2.08 of this Agreement (“Loan”), to assist in financing the 

project described in Schedule 1 to this Agreement (“Project”).